at the spot the property and premises described 
in the schedule hereto for the recovery said sum of 
Rupees Three Hundred and Seventy Two Million Forty 
Three Thousand Thirteen and Cents Sixty Nine only 
(Rs. 372,043,013.69) together with further interest on a sum 
of Rupees Three Hundred and Twenty Eight Million Only 
(Rs. 328,000,000.00) at the rate of Ten per centum (10%) 
per annum from 07th February 2023 to date of satisfaction 

of the total debt due upon the said Bonds bearing Nos. 811, 
1662 and 1323 together with costs of advertising and other 
charges incurred less payments (if any) since received.

[...]

Newspapers namely “Divaina”, “Island” and “Thinakural” 
dated 22.07.2025, P. K. E. Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer 
of Colombo, will sell by public auction on 14.10.2025 
at 11.00 a.m. at the spot for the recovery of said sum of 
United States Dollars One Million Seven Hundred and Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-four decimal Two only 
(USD 1,709,934.02) of lawful money of United States of 
America together with further interest on a sum of United 
States Dollars Eight Hundred and Eighty Thousand Two 
Hundred and Twenty-seven decimal Four Three only (USD 
880,227.43) at the rate of 06 months Secured Overnight 
Financing Rate + Six decimal Eight Five per centum (SOFR 
+ 6.85%) per annum and further interest on a sum of United 
States Dollars Six Hundred and Ninety Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Forty-nine decimal Nine Nine only (USD 
690,949.99) at the rate of 06 months Secured Overnight 
Financing Rate + Six decimal Eight Five per centum 
(SOFR+6.85%) per annum from 11th January, 2024 to date 
of satisfaction of the total debt due upon the said Bond 
bearing No. 1585 together with costs of advertising and

[...]

at the spot for the recovery of said sum of Rupees 
Two Hundred Sixty Two Million Nine Hundred Seventy Six 
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven and Cents Eighty 
One only (Rs. 262,976,837.81) of lawful money of Sri 
Lanka together with further interest on a sum of Rupees 
Fourteen Million Three Hundred Eighty Five Thousand only 
(Rs. 14,385,000.00) at the rate of Fifteen Decimal Naught 
per centum (15.0% p.a.) per annum and further interest on 
a sum of Rupees Two Hundred Seventeen Million Three 
Hundred Forty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty 
Seven and Cents Eighty Eight only (Rs. 217,343,727.88) at

[...]

(Lots 223, 224, 225 & 227 in FVP 822) on the SOUTH by 
Provincial Boundary of Central Province and boundary of 
Weuda Korale and on the WEST by Provincial boundary 
of Central province, Boundary of Weuda Korale Lot 214 in 
FVP 822 and containing in extent One Hundred and Fifteen 
Acres and Twelve Perches (115A-00R-12P) according to the 
Plan No. 15/470 aforesaid. 

Which said Lot 0l is a resurvey of the Land described 
below: 

All that divided and defined allotment of Land marked 
“Lot 446” depicted in FVP No.822 dated 12th day of 
February 1976 authenticated by the Surveyor General of the

[...]

(FVP 2623) and Provincial Boundary of Central Province 
on the SOUTH by Provincial Boundary of Central Province 
and boundary of Weuda Korale and on the WEST by 
Provincial boundary Central province, Boundary of Weuda 
Korale Lot 214 in FVP 822 and containing in extent One 
Hundred and Fifteen Acres and Twelve Perches (115A-00R-
l2P) according to FVP No.822 aforesaid and registered in 
Volume/Folio L 249/12 at the Land Registry of Kurunegala.

2. All that divided and defined allotment of Land 
marked in Lot 02” depicted in Plan No. 15/470 surveyed 
on 01st to 18th days of August, 2015 made by Gayasara

[...]

on the EAST by Lots 91, 158 and 159 in FVP 2623 and 
Provincial Boundary of Central Province on the SOUTH 
by Provincial Boundary of Central Province and on the 
WEST by Gomunawa Ela (Lots 56 1 1/2 and 70 in FVP 
2623) and Lot 227 in FVP 822 and containing in extent One 
Hundred and Thirty Six Acres and One Rood (136A-01R-
00P) (exclusive of Lots 68 and 69, V.C Road and V C Foot 
path passing through the Land) according to the Plan No. 
15/470 aforesaid.

Which said Lot 02 is a resurvey of the Land described 
below:

All that divided and defined allotment of Land marked